

No. 16-7358

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ERIC JOSEPH DEPAOLA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

DENNIS RIVERA; LUIS VELAZQUEZ,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

EXTERNAL REVIEW TEAM, ET AL.,

Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Virginia, Roanoke Division

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CORRECTIONAL EXPERTS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Miles E. Coleman

Nicholas A. Charles

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH, LLP

1320 Main Street / 17th Floor

Columbia, SC 29201

(803) 799-2000

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. Solitary confinement causes devastating harm to inmates’ mental and physical health. 8

 II. OP 830 provides no meaningful opportunity for inmates like Mr. DePaola to progress out of solitary confinement or avoid its devastating consequences. 20

 A. Solitary confinement must be tempered by recurring, meaningful opportunities to progress out of it or, alternatively, by compensatory social accommodations. 21

 B. OP 830 does not provide inmates such as Mr. DePaola a meaningful review or opportunity to reenter the general prison population. 24

 C. OP 830 does not provide inmates such as Mr. DePaola compensatory social interactions if they are denied the opportunity to reenter the general prison population..... 28

 III. Feasible alternatives exist to solitary confinement..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Casey v. Lewis</i> , 834 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Ariz. 1993)	8
<i>Coleman v. Brown</i> , 28 F. Supp. 3d 1068 (E.D. Cal. 2014).....	7
<i>Coleman v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. Civ S 90-0520 LKK-JFM P, 2008 WL 8697735 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2008)	14
<i>Coleman v. Wilson</i> , 912 F. Supp. 1282 (E.D. Cal. 1995).....	8
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) (Kennedy, J., concurring)	11
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2726 (2015) (Breyer, J., dissenting).....	12
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890)	11
<i>Ind. Prot. & Advocacy Servs. Comm’n v. Commissioner</i> , 1:08- cv-01317-TWP-MJD, 2012 WL 6738517 (S.D. Ind., Dec. 31, 2012).....	17
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508, 528 (7th Cir. 2017)	25–27
<i>Johnson v. Wetzel</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 766 (M.D. Pa. 2016)	29
<i>Jones ‘El v. Berge</i> , 164 F. Supp. 2d 1096 (W.D. Wis. 2001).....	17
<i>Madrid v. Gomez</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1146 (N.D. Cal. 1995)	18
<i>Palakovic v. Wetzel</i> , 854 F.3d 209 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11, 13
<i>Ruiz v. Johnson</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 855, 915 (S.D. Tex. 1999).....	17
<i>T.R. v. S.C. Dep’t Corr.</i> , C/A No. 2005-CP-40-2925 (Richland Cty. Ct. of C.P. 5th Jud. Cir. Jan. 8, 2014)	18

<i>Williams v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017).....	11–14, 29
--	-----------

Rules

FED. R. APP. PROC. 29(a)(2)	1
FED. R. APP. PROC. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1

Other Authorities

Am. Bar Ass’n, <i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice: Treatment of Prisoners</i> §§ 23-26(a) and 23-3.8 (3d ed. 2011).....	23
Am. Correctional Assoc., <i>Restrictive Housing Performance Based Standards</i> (August 2016).....	21
Angela Browne, et al., <i>Prisons Within Prisons: The Use of Segregation in the United States</i> , 24 FED. SENT’G REP. 46 (Oct. 2011).....	31
Anne Kearney, <i>Mitigating Risks to Psychological and Behavioral Health in Long-Duration Spaceflight: Towards a Portfolio of Countermeasures</i> (NASA 2016)	22
Assoc. of State Corr. Adm’rs, <i>Guiding Principles for Restrictive Housing</i> , 2 (Aug. 9, 2013)	22
Bruce A. Arrigo & Jennifer Leslie Bullock, <i>The Psychological Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prisoners in Supermax Units: Reviewing What We Know and What Should Change</i> , 52 INT’L J. OFFENDER THERAPY & COMP. CRIMINOLOGY 622 (2008).....	13

Craig Haney & Mona Lynch, <i>Regulating Prisons of the Future: A Psychological Analysis of Supermax and Solitary Confinement</i> , 23 N.Y.U. REV. L. & SOC. CHANGE 477 (1997).....	13
Craig Haney, <i>Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement</i> , 49 CRIME & DELINQ. 124 (2003).....	12
Craig Haney, <i>The Social Psychology of Isolation: Why Solitary Confinement is Psychologically Harmful</i> , 12 PRISON SERV. J. 12 (2009)	12
Dep’t of Justice, <i>Report and Recommendations Concerning the Use of Restrictive Housing</i> (2016).....	22–23, 30
Elizabeth Bennion, <i>Banning the Bing: Why Extreme Solitary Confinement is Cruel and Far Too Usual Punishment</i> , 90 IND. L. J. 741 (2015).....	12
Richard Korn, <i>Follow-up Report on the Effects of Confinement in the High Security Unit at Lexington</i> , 15 SOC. JUST. 20 (1988).....	15
Letter from J. Samuels, Acting Assistant Att’y Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice to Tom Corbett, Gov. of Pennsylvania, <i>Investigation of the Pennsylvania Department of Corrections’ Use of Solitary Confinement on Prisoners with Serious Mental Illness and/or Intellectual Disabilities</i> (Feb. 24, 2014).....	8
Hans Toch, <i>Mosaic of Despair: Human Breakdowns in Prison</i> (1992).....	15
Henrik Andersen et al., <i>A Longitudinal Study of Prisoners on Remand: Repeated Measures of Psychopathology in the Initial Phase of Solitary Versus Nonsolitary Confinement</i> , 26 INT’L J. L. & PSYCHIATRY 165 (2003)	15

Holly A. Miller & Glenn R. Young, <i>Prison Segregation: Administrative Detention Remedy or Mental Health Problem?</i> , 7 CRIM. BEHAV. & MENTAL HEALTH 85 (1997)	15
Homer Venters et al., <i>Solitary Confinement and Risk of Self-Harm Among Jail Inmates</i> , 104:3 AM. J. PUB. HEALTH 442 (March 2014)	14
Ida Koch, <i>Mental and Social Sequelae of Isolation: The Evidence of Deprivation Experiments and of Pretrial Detention in Denmark</i> , THE EXPANSION OF EUROPEAN PRISON SYSTEMS, WORKING PAPERS IN EUROPEAN CRIMINOLOGY, No. 7 (Bill Rolston & Mike Tomlinson eds., 1986).....	15
Jeffrey L. Metzner, M.D., et al., <i>Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics</i> , 38 J. AM. ACAD. PSYCHIATRY & L. 104 (2010)	12, 15
John Jay College of Criminal Justice Colloquium Report, <i>Solitary Confinement: Ending the Over-Use of Extreme Isolation in Prison and Jail</i> (2015)	21
Katharine Bachman et al., <i>Countermeasures to Mitigate the Negative Impact of Sensory Deprivation and Social Isolation in Long-Duration Space Flight</i> (NASA 2012)	16, 22
Kristin Cloyes et al., <i>Assessment of Psychosocial Impairment in a Supermaximum Security Unit Sample</i> , 33 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 760 (2006).....	13
Mark Cunningham et al., <i>Is Death Row Obsolete? A Decade of Mainstreaming Death-Sentenced Inmates in Missouri</i> , 23 BEHAV. SCI. & L. 307 (2005)	30
Michael Bauer et al., <i>Long-Term Mental Sequelae of Political Imprisonment in East Germany</i> , 181 J. NERVOUS & MENTAL DISEASE 257 (1993)	15

Natasha A. Frost & Carlos E. Monteiro, <i>Administrative Segregation in U.S. Prisons</i> , National Institute of Justice (March 2016)	19
Paul Gendreau et al., <i>Changes in EEG Alpha Frequency and Evoked Response Latency During Solitary Confinement</i> , 79 J. ABNORMAL PSYCHOL. 54 (1972)	16
Peter Smith, <i>The Effects of Solitary Confinement on Prison Inmates: A Brief History and Review of the Literature</i> , 34 CRIME & JUST. 441 (2006)	13
Peter Suedfeld et al., <i>Reactions and Attributes of Prisoners in Solitary Confinement</i> , 9 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 303 (1982).....	15
Richard Korn, <i>The Effects of Confinement in the High Security Unit at Lexington</i> , 15 SOC. JUST. 8 (1988).....	15
Richard Kozar, <i>John McCain: Overcoming Adversity</i> (Chelsea House 2001)	11
Richard Walters et al., <i>Effect of Solitary Confinement on Prisoners</i> , 119 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 771 (1963).....	16
Stanley L. Brodsky & Forrest R. Scogin, <i>Inmates in Protective Custody: First Data on Emotional Effects</i> , 1 FORENSIC REP. 267 (1988).....	15
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 22 WASH. U. J. L. & POL'Y 325 (2006)	16, 28–29
Stuart Grassian & Nancy Friedman, <i>Effects of Sensory Deprivation in Psychiatric Seclusion and Solitary Confinement</i> , 8 INT'L J. L. & PSYCHIATRY 49 (1986)	15
Stuart Grassian & Terry Kupers, <i>The Colorado Study vs. the Reality of Supermax Confinement</i> , 13 CORRECTIONAL MENTAL HEALTH REP. 1 (2011)	14

Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychopathological Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 140 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 1450 (1983)	12
Terry Kupers et al., <i>Beyond Supermax Administrative Segregation: Mississippi’s Experience Rethinking Prison Classification and Creating Alternative Mental Health Programs</i> , 36 CRIM. JUST. & BEHAV. 1037 (2009).....	31
Thomas B. Benjamin & Kenneth Lux, <i>Constitutional and Psychological Implications of the Use of Solitary Confinement: Experience at the Maine State Prison</i> , 9 CLEARINGHOUSE REV. 83 (1975)	14–15
<i>U.N. Standard Minimum Rules for the Treatment of Prisoners</i> (“Mandela Rules”), Economic and Social Council Res. 2015/20 (May 21, 2015).....	19
